

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 21259/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-11-2017 in CRLM No. 24774/2017 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

SHRIMALI JAYSHRIBEN AMRUTLAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No.110090/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No.110093/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING

IA No.110095/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.110089/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 28-01-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR
Ms. Himani Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Susmita Mahala, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission is granted to file special leave petition.

Delay condoned.

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

However, we direct the concerned Sessions Court to ensure expeditious disposal of the trial.

If in the meantime, it is found that respondent No.2 is in any way mis-using the liberty granted to him, the petitioner/State will be entitled to apply for cancellation of the said bail granted to respondent No.2 provided the ground to that effect is made out.

Pending application shall also stand disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(CHANDER BALA)
COURT MASTER